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深圳市绿联科技股份有限公司

物料名称: CM667 35223 说明书

产品名称 产品工程师 核准

蓝牙音频接收发射器 张佳丽 陈雨霜

1:1
SCALE

SHEET
1/1

UNIT
mm

备注：
1. 材质：70g 书写纸
2. 印刷颜色：4C+1专      Pantone3415C
3. 展开尺寸：900x300mm
4. 成品尺寸：100x100mm
5. 成型工艺：风琴折
6. 长宽偏差：±1mm
7. 所有成品及辅料符合欧盟包装指令94/62/EC，美国TPCH，欧盟REACH
8. 印刷油墨（成品）矿物油含量需满足MOSH(C16-C35)小于0.1%；MOAH（1-7芳香环）小于0.1%；MOAH（3-7芳香环）小于0.0001%。

Bluetooth Audio 
Receiver/Transmitter

Model: CM667  I  P/N: 35223

EN

1. Connects to 1st Phone (Take An iPhone as An Example)
① Slide to "RX" mode, then press the button for 3s to turn on the product. It will automatically 
enter pairing mode, and the indicator will flash red and blue alternately.
② Open up your iPhone's Bluetooth list and connect to "UGREEN-CM667".  The blue indicator will 
be on for 3s and the iPhone will show "connected" when pairing is successful.
③ Plug it into an audio output device (e.g. speaker) to play music.
2. Connects to 2nd Phone (or iPad)
① Complete the pairing with the 1st phone. Double-click the button, then the indicator will flash 
red and blue alternately when it enters pairing mode. 
② Connect to "UGREEN-CM667"  in your 2nd phone's Bluetooth list.  The blue indicator will be on 
for 3s and the phone will show "connected" when pairing is successful.
Note
It only supports music playback on one device at a time. If you need to switch to the 2nd device for 
playback, please turn off the audio source of the first device.

A limited 2-year warranty applies to all UGREEN products purchased from UGREEN official store or 
authorized sellers. Please feel free to contact us if you run into any problems.

Warranty Information

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment.This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other 
antenna or transmitter NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed 
to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to 
try to correct the interference 
by one or more of the following measures: 
—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
    connected.
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The devicecan be used in 
portable exposure condition without restriction.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

FCC Statement

Hereby, Ugreen Group Limited declares that the product is in compliance with Directive 
2014/53/EU & 2011/65/EU. Learn more about the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at the 
following internet address: https://www.ugreen.com/download/ 

Ugreen Group Limited
Add: Ugreen Building, Longcheng Industrial Park, Longguanxi Road, Longhua, Shenzhen, China
EU REP: Ugreen Group GmbH
Add: Mannheimer Str. 13, 30880 Laatzen, Germany

EU Declaration of Conformity

This symbol on the product(s) and / or accompanying documents indicates that, under the new 
Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE), product(s) 
used electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) should not be mixed with general household 
waste. For proper treatment, recovery and recycling, please take this product(s) to designated 
collection points where it will be accepted free of charge.Disposing of this product correctly will 
help save valuable resources and prevent any potential negative effects on human 
health and the environment, which could otherwise arise from inappropriate waste handling.
Please contact your local authority for further details of your nearest designated collection 
point. Penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste, in accordance with your 
national legislation. For professional users in the European Union If you wish to discard 
electrical and electronic equipment (EEE), please contact your dealer or supplier for further 
information. For disposal in countries outside of the European Union This symbol is only valid in 
the European Union (EU). If you wish to discard this product please contact your local 
authorities or dealer and ask for the correct method of disposal.

WEEE

Hereby, Ugreen Group Limited declares that the product is in compliance with Directive UK Radio 
Equipment Regulations(SI 2017 No.1206)& The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous 
Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012 (SI 2012 No.3032). Learn 
more about the GB Declaration of Conformity is available at the following internet address: 
https://www.ugreen.com/download/ 

Ugreen Group Limited
Add: Ugreen Building, Longcheng Industrial Park, Longguanxi Road, Longhua, Shenzhen, China
UK REP:Acumen Intemational Business Consultancy Limited
Add:94 Ock Street, Abingdon, OX14 5DH, UK

GB Declaration of Conformity

EN
This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause interference；
(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation of the device.

FR
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio 
exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage ;
(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le 
brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(B)

L'appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales d'exposition aux RF. L'appareil peut 
être utilisé dans des conditions d'exposition portable sans restriction.

IC Statement

Manuale utente
PAP 22

Raccolta carta

Instrukcja Obsługi   |   Kullanım Kılavuzu   |   Manual do Usuário

    |   Handleiding   |   Användarmanualدليل ا�ستخدام
Руководство Пользователя   |   ユーザーマニュアル   |   用户手册

User Manual   |   Benutzerhandbuch
Manuel de l'Utilisateur   |   Manual de usuario   |   Manuale dell'Utente

Package Contents

Contents

1×Bluetooth Audio Receiver/Transmitter
1×USB-A to USB-C Cable
1× 3.5mm Audio Cable
1× 3.5mm to RCA Audio Cable
1× 3.5mm Audio Adapter
1 × User Manual
1 × Quick Start Guide 

中文 /                       / Nederlands / Svenska / Polski / Türkçe / Português  اللغة العربية
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English / Deutsch / Français / Español / Italiano / Русский / 日本语    

DE: Inhaltsverzeichnis  |  FR: Contenu  |  ES: Contenido  |  IT: Indice  |  RU:  Содержание
JP: 内容紹介  |  CN: 目录  |                             |  NL: Inhoud  |  SE: Innehåll  |  PL: Zawartość 
TR: içindekiler  |  BP: Sumário

محتويات AR:

DE: Lieferumfang  |  FR: Contenu de l'Emballage  |  ES: Contenido del Paquete
IT: Contenuto del Pacchetto  |  RU:  В упаковке |  JP: パッケージ内容  |    CN: 包装清单                           
                                |  NL: Verpakkingsinhoud  |  SE: Paket innehåll  |  PL: Zawartość Paczki
TR: Paket içeriği |  BP: Conteúdo da Embalagem
:AR محتويات الحزمة

Product Overview
DE: Produktübersicht   |  FR: Détail du Produit  |  ES: Detalles Del Producto
IT: Panoramica del Prodotto  |   RU: Общая Информация |  JP: 製品紹介  |  CN: 产品展示  |                              
NL: Productoverzicht  |  SE: Produktöversikt   |  PL: Produktöversikt   |  TR: Przegląd produktów   

عرض المنتج AR:

    Single-click: Volume Up 
    (16-level Adjustable)
    Press and Hold for 1s: Previous Track

Slide Switch

3.5mm Audio

TX RX

Indicator

Microphone

USB-C Charging Port 

Transmitter Mode

TX RX
Receiver Mode

Button
Single-click: Reconnect, 
Play/Pause Music, Answer/End A Call
Double-click: Force Pairing
Press and Hold for 3s: 
Power On/Power Off/Reject A Call
Press and Hold fort 10s:  
Clear Paired Devices List

· 

· 
· 

· 

1. Connects to 1st Bluetooth Earphones (Take AirPods as An Example)
① Slide to "TX" mode, then press the button for 3s to turn on the product. It will automatically 
enter pairing mode, and the indicator will flash red and blue alternately.
② Press and hold the button on the back of the AirPods charging case to put it into pairing mode. 
The blue indicator will be on for 3s to indicate successful pairing.
③ Plug it into an audio source device (e.g. TV) to enjoy.
2. Connects to 2nd Bluetooth Earphone (or speakers)
① Complete the pairing with the 1st set of headphones based on the steps above. Then put the 
2nd set of headphones into pairing mode based on its manual.
②Double-click the button, then the indicator will flash red and blue alternately when it enters 
pairing mode. Pairing will be completed when the blue indicator turns on for 3s.

Wirelessly stream audio from your non-Bluetooth TV, Switch, or in-flight entertainment to your 
Bluetooth earphones or speakers.

AirPods

TVs

Switch
Speakers

Headphones

Transmitter mode (TX)

In-flight
Entertainments

PCs

Specifications

The data are measured by UGREEN lab but may vary based on specific circumstances.

· After pairing is completed for the first time, it will automatically reconnect to the last paired device 
the next time you use it.

· Double-clicking the button will put the product into pairing mode. However, if it has connected to 2 
devices already, you need to disconnect one of them first and then double-click the button to 
connect to the new device.

· This product can save a maximum of 5 paired devices. When connecting to the 6th Bluetooth device, 
the first device in the memory list will be cleared automatically.

· The product will enter reconnecting mode when disconnecting from your device due to long 
distance. If the reconnection is not completed in 5 minutes, the product will automatically turn off.

· The product will automatically turn on when connected to the power supply. During the charging, 
the product will keep running and cannot be shut down.

· When the battery is low, the product indicator will flash red once every 10s, please charge it in time. 
The red indicator will turn on for 3s when charging starts, and a green indicator for 3s when the 
product is fully charged.

· The product protection mechanism will be triggered and the product will automatically turn off in 
two situations:

① the battery temperature is less than 0°C/32℉ or greater than 45°C/113℉ during charging. 
② the battery temperature is less than -10°C/14℉ or greater than 60°C/140℉ when not in charging.

Ⅲ. Tips

BP: Visão geral do produto

DE: Lieferumfang  |  FR: Spécifications  |  ES: Especificaciones  |  IT: Specifiche
RU： Технические характеристики  |  JP: 商品仕様  |   CN: 产品参数  |                                |  NL: Specificaties
SE: Specifikationer  |  PL: Specyfikacje  |  TR: Özellikler
BP: Especificações

مواصفات المنتج AR:

1. Clear paired devices list
After powering off, press and hold the button for 10s to clear the pairing information. The 
red/green/blue indicator will turn on alternately to indicate successful clearing.
2. Resetting
After powering on, press and hold the button, then use the USB-C cable to connect the product 
to a power supply. The product will automatically restart and complete the resetting.

Ⅳ. Clear Paired Devices List & Reset

· The product contains built-in polymer lithium-ion battery. Please do not dismantle,  crush, 
squeeze or expose it to fire.
· Stop using when the battery is submerged.
· Stop using when it is swollen.
· Do not expose the product to excessive temperature.
· Keep out of reach of children.
· If the battery has been accidentally swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, please seek 

medical attention immediately.

Ⅴ. Warning

PL: Wskaźnik i podpowiedzi głosowe  |  TR: Indicator & Voice Prompts  |  BP: Indicador e comandos de voz

DE: Indikatoren  |  FR: Indicateur & Messages Vocaux  |  ES: Indicadores IT: Indicatore 
RU: Индикатор и Голосовые Подсказки    |  |  CN: 指示灯及提示音JP: インジケーター  

Indicator & Voice Prompts
 |  
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CM667
5.2
2400MHz-2483.5MHz
4 dBm (conducted)
10m/33ft (no blocking)
A2DP/AVRCP/HSP/HFP
RX: SBC/AAC
TX: SBC
20Hz-20kHz
≤630mV rms  RL=100kΩ
≤0.75Vrms
≥92dB A-wt.
≤0.1%
-40±3dB (0dB=1V/Pa)
3.5mm audio
USB-C
Polymer Lithium-Ion Battery
300mAh 3.7V (1.11Wh)
5.25V
About 2 hours
TX: About 27 hours
RX: About 22 hours

Model
Bluetooth Version
Frequency Band
Max. RF Output Power
Transmission Distance
Bluetooth Profile

Frequency Response
Output Level (Receiving)
Input Level (Transmitting)
SNR
THD+N
Mic Sensitivity
Audio Port
Charging Port
Battery Type
Battery Capacity
Limited Charging Voltage
Charging Time

Codecs

Operating Time

Amplifiers

Speakers

Receiver mode (RX)

 Phones

Tablets Car Stereos

Wirelessly stream audio from your Bluetooth-enabled phones, tablets, or computers to your 
non-Bluetooth stereo system  (amplifiers, car stereos, etc.).

Ⅰ. Transmitter mode (TX) 

FR

Amplificateurs

Haut-Parleurs

Mode Récepteur (RX)

Téléphones

Tablettes Autoradios

AirPods

TVs

Switch
Haut-parleurs

Casques

Mode Émetteur (TX)

Divertissement en Vols

PCs

Ⅱ. Receiver mode (RX)

1. Connecter aux Premiers Écouteurs Bluetooth (Par Exemple, les AirPods)
① Faites glisser en mode « TX », puis appuyez sur le bouton pendant 3 secondes pour allumer le 
produit. Il entrera automatiquement en mode d'appairage et l'indicateur clignotera alternativement 
en rouge et en bleu.
② Appuyez sur le bouton situé à l'arrière de l'étui de chargement des AirPods et maintenez-le enfoncé 
pour le mettre en mode d'appairage. Le voyant bleu s'allume pendant 3 secondes pour indiquer que 
l'appairage a réussi.
③ Branchez-le sur une source audio (par exemple, TV) pour en profiter.
2. Connecter aux Deuxièmes Écouteurs Bluetooth (ou haut-parleur) 
① Terminez l'appairage avec le premier jeu d'écouteurs en suivant les étapes ci-dessus. Ensuite, 
mettez le deuxième casque en mode d'appairage en suivant les instructions de son manuel.
② Double-cliquez sur le bouton, l'indicateur clignote alors alternativement en rouge et en bleu 
lorsqu'il entre en mode d'appairage. L'appairage est terminé lorsque le voyant bleu s'allume pendant 3 
secondes.

Diffusez sans fil l'audio de vos téléphones, tablettes ou ordinateurs compatibles Bluetooth vers 
votre système stéréo non-Bluetooth (amplificateurs, autoradios, etc.).

Diffusez sans fil l'audio de votre téléviseur, Switch ou divertissement en vol non-Bluetooth vers vos 
écouteurs ou haut-parleurs Bluetooth.

Ⅰ. Mode émetteur (TX) 

Ⅱ. Mode récepteur (RX)

1. Verbindet sich mit dem 1. Bluetooth-Kopfhörer (z.B. AirPods)
① Schalten Sie in den "TX"-Modus und drücken Sie die Taste 3s lang, um das Gerät einzuschalten. 
Das Gerät wechselt automatisch in den Pairing-Modus, und die Anzeige blinkt abwechselnd rot und 
blau.
② Halten Sie die Taste auf der Rückseite des AirPods-Ladegeräts gedrückt, um es in den 
Pairing-Modus zu versetzen. Die blaue Anzeige leuchtet 3s lang, um die erfolgreiche Kopplung 
anzuzeigen.
③ Schließen Sie die AirPods an eine Audioquelle (z. B. TV) an, um sie zu genießen.
2. Verbindet sich mit einem 2. Bluetooth-Kopfhörer (oder Lautsprecher)
① Schließen Sie das Pairing mit dem ersten Kopfhörer gemäß den obigen Schritten ab. Versetzen Sie 
dann den 2. Kopfhörer in den Pairing-Modus, wie in der Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben.
②Doppelklicken Sie auf die Taste, dann blinkt die Anzeige abwechselnd rot und blau, wenn der 
Kopplungsmodus aktiviert wird. Das Pairing ist abgeschlossen, wenn die blaue Anzeige 3s lang 
leuchtet.

DE

1. Verbindet mit dem 1. Handy (z.B. iPhone)
① Schalten Sie in den "RX"-Modus und drücken Sie die Taste 3 s lang, um das Gerät einzuschalten. Das 
Gerät wechselt automatisch in den Pairing-Modus, und die Anzeige blinkt abwechselnd rot und blau.
② Öffnen Sie die Bluetooth-Liste Ihres iPhones und verbinden Sie sich mit "UGREEN-CM667".  Die 
blaue Anzeige leuchtet 3 s lang und das iPhone zeigt "verbunden" an, wenn das Pairing erfolgreich war.
③ Schließen Sie es an ein Audio-Ausgabegerät (z.B. Lautsprecher) an, um Musik abzuspielen.
2. Verbinden mit 2. Handy (oder iPad)
① Schließen Sie das Pairing mit dem ersten Telefon ab. Doppelklicken Sie auf die Taste, dann blinkt die 
Anzeige abwechselnd rot und blau, wenn sie in den Pairing-Modus wechselt. 
② Verbinden Sie sich mit "UGREEN-CM667" in der Bluetooth-Liste Ihres zweiten Telefons.  Die blaue 
Anzeige leuchtet 3 s lang und das Telefon zeigt "verbunden" an, wenn das Pairing erfolgreich war.
Hinweis
Es wird nur die Musikwiedergabe auf einem Gerät zur gleichen Zeit unterstützt. Wenn Sie zur 
Wiedergabe auf das 2. Gerät wechseln müssen, schalten Sie bitte die Audioquelle des ersten Geräts 
aus.

Verstärker

Lautsprecher

Empfangsmodus (RX)

Telefone

Tablets Auto-
Stereoanlagen

Streamen Sie Audio von Ihrem Nicht-Bluetooth-Fernseher, Switch oder der Bordunterhaltung 
drahtlos auf Ihre Bluetooth-Kopfhörer oder -Lautsprecher.

AirPods

TVs

Switch
Lautsprecher

Kopfhörer

Sendemodus (TX)

Bordunterhaltung

PCs

Ⅰ. Sendemodus (TX) 

Streamen Sie Audio drahtlos von Ihren Bluetooth-fähigen Handys, Tablets oder Computern an Ihr 
Nicht-Bluetooth-Stereosystem (Verstärker, Autoradios usw.).

Ⅱ. Empfangsmodus (RX) 

· Nachdem die Kopplung zum ersten Mal abgeschlossen ist, wird bei der nächsten Verwendung 
automatisch wieder eine Verbindung zum zuletzt gekoppelten Gerät hergestellt.

· Double-clicking the button will put the product into pairing mode. However, if it has connected to 2 
devices already, you need to disconnect one of them first and then double-click the button to 
connect to the new device.

· Dieses Produkt kann maximal 5 gekoppelte Geräte speichern. Bei der Verbindung mit dem 6. 
Bluetooth-Gerät wird das erste Gerät in der Speicherliste automatisch gelöscht.

· Das Produkt wechselt in den Wiederherstellungsmodus, wenn die Verbindung zu Ihrem Gerät 
aufgrund einer großen Entfernung getrennt wird. Wenn die erneute Verbindung nicht innerhalb von 
5 Minuten abgeschlossen ist, schaltet sich das Produkt automatisch aus.

· Das Gerät schaltet sich automatisch ein, wenn es an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen wird. 
Während des Ladevorgangs läuft das Gerät weiter und kann nicht abgeschaltet werden.

· Wenn der Akku schwach ist, blinkt die Produktanzeige alle 10 Sekunden einmal rot, bitte laden Sie es 
rechtzeitig auf. Die rote Anzeige leuchtet 3 Sekunden lang auf, wenn der Ladevorgang beginnt, und 
die grüne Anzeige leuchtet 3 Sekunden lang, wenn das Gerät vollständig aufgeladen ist.

· Der Produktschutzmechanismus wird ausgelöst und das Produkt schaltet sich in zwei Situationen 
automatisch aus:

① Die Batterietemperatur beträgt während des Ladevorgangs weniger als 0°C/32℉ oder mehr als 
45°C/113℉.

② Die Batterietemperatur beträgt weniger als -10°C/14℉ oder mehr als 60°C/140℉, wenn der Akku 
nicht geladen wird.

Ⅲ. Hinweise

1. Liste der gekoppelten Geräte löschen
Halten Sie nach dem Ausschalten die Taste 10 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um die Kopplungsinforma-
tionen zu löschen. Die rot/grün/blaue Anzeige leuchtet abwechselnd auf, um den erfolgreichen 
Löschvorgang anzuzeigen.
2. Zurücksetzen
Halten Sie nach dem Einschalten die Taste gedrückt und schließen Sie das Produkt über das 
USB-C Kabel an eine Stromquelle an.
Das Produkt wird automatisch neu gestartet und die Rückstellung abgeschlossen.

Ⅳ. Liste der gekoppelten Geräte löschen & zurücksetzen

· Das Produkt enthält einen Lithium-Ionen-Polymer-Akku, den Sie bitte nicht zerlegen, 
    zerquetschen, zusammendrücken oder einem Feuer aussetzen dürfen.
· Verwenden Sie es nicht mehr, wenn es angeschwollen ist.
· Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen zu hohen Temperaturen aus.
· Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn der Akku untergetaucht ist.
· Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren aufbewahren.
· Wenn eine Batterie verschluckt oder an anderer Stelle in den Körper eingeführt wird, suchen Sie 

bitte sofort den Notarzt auf.

Ⅴ. Achtung

1. Maakt verbinding met de 1ste Bluetooth-oortelefoon (neem AirPods als voorbeeld)
① Schuif naar de "TX"-modus en druk vervolgens 3 seconden op de knop om het product in te 
schakelen. Het gaat automatisch naar de koppelingsmodus en het indicatielampje knippert 
afwisselend rood en blauw.
② Houd de knop aan de achterkant van het AirPods-oplaaddoosje ingedrukt om deze in de 
koppelingsmodus te zetten. Het blauwe indicatielampje brandt 3 seconden lang om aan te geven dat 
het koppelen is gelukt.
③ Sluit het aan op een audio-apparaat (bijv. entertainment aan boord) om ervan te genieten.
2. Maakt verbinding met de 2de Bluetooth-oortelefoon (of luidsprekers)
① Voltooi de koppeling met de 1ste hoofdtelefoon op basis van de bovenstaande stappen. Zet 
vervolgens de 2de hoofdtelefoon in de koppelstand op basis van de bijbehorende handleiding.
② Dubbelklik op de knop en hetindicatielampje knippert afwisselend rood en blauw als de 
koppelingsmodus wordt geactiveerd. Het koppelen is voltooid als het blauwe indicatielampje 3 
seconden lang oplicht.
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1. Maakt verbinding met de 1ste telefoon (neem een Iphone als voorbeeld)
① Schuif naar de "RX"-modus en druk vervolgens 3 seconden op de knop om het product in te schakelen. 
Het gaat automatisch naar de koppelingsmodus en het indicatielampje knippert afwisselend rood en 
blauw.
② Open de Bluetooth-lijst van uw iPhone en maak verbinding met "UGREEN-CM667".  Het blauwe 
indicatielampje brandt 3 seconden en de iPhone geeft "verbonden" aan als de koppeling gelukt is.
③ Sluit hem aan op een apparaat met een audio-uitgang (bijv. een luidspreker) om muziek af te spelen.
2. Maakt verbinding met de 2de telefoon (of iPad)
① Voltooi het koppelen met de 1ste telefoon. Dubbelklik op de knop en het indicatielampje knippert 
afwisselend rood en blauw als de koppelingsmodus wordt geactiveerd.
② Maak verbinding met "UGREEN-CM667" in de Bluetooth-lijst van uw 2de telefoon.  Het blauwe 
indactielampje brandt 3 seconden en de telefoon geeft "verbonden" aan als de koppeling gelukt is.
Toelichting
Het ondersteunt alleen het afspelen van muziek op één apparaat tegelijk. Als u naar het 2de apparaat wilt 
overschakelen om muziek af te spelen, schakel dan de audiobron van het eerste apparaat uit.

Verstärker
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Stream draadloos audio van uw niet-Bluetooth TV, Switch of entertainment aan boord naar uw 
Bluetooth-oortelefoon of luidsprekers
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Ⅰ. Zendermodus (TX)

Stream draadloos audio van uw Bluetooth-compatibele telefoons, tablets of computers naar uw 
niet-Bluetooth-stereosysteem (versterkers, autoradio's, enz.).

Ⅱ. Ontvangermodus (RX)

· Nadat het koppelen voor de eerste keer is voltooid, wordt de volgende keer dat u het gebruikt 
automatisch opnieuw verbinding gemaakt met het laatst gekoppelde apparaat.                                                                                                                                                                

· Na het dubbelklikken op de knop, wordt het product gekoppeld. Als het echter al met 2 
apparaten is verbonden, moet eerst een van de apparaten losgekoppeld worden en dubbelklik 
vervolgens op de knop om verbinding te maken met het nieuwe apparaat.

· Dit product kan maximaal 5 gekoppelde apparaten opslaan. Als u verbinding maakt met het 6e 
Bluetooth-apparaat, wordt het eerste apparaat in de geheugenlijst automatisch gewist.

· Het product wordt automatisch ingeschakeld als het op de stroomvoorziening is aangesloten. 
Tijdens het opladen blijft het product actief en kan het niet worden uitgeschakeld.

· Als de batterij bijna leeg is, knippert de productindicator elke 10 seconden rood. Laad deze op 
tijd op. Het rode indicatielampje gaat 3 seconden branden als het opladen begint, en het groene 
indicatielampje gaat 3 seconden branden als het product volledig is opgeladen.                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

· Het beveiligingsmechanisme van het product wordt geactiveerd en het product wordt 
automatisch uitgeschakeld in twee situaties:

① als de batterijtemperatuur lager is dan 0 °C/32 ℉ of hoger dan  °C/113 ℉ tijdens het opladen. 
② als de batterijtemperatuur is lager dan -10 °C/14 ℉ of hoger dan 60 °C/140 ℉ als de batterij niet 

wordt opgeladen.

Ⅲ. Tips

1. Wissen van lijst met gekoppelde apparaten
Houd na het uitschakelen de knop 10 seconden ingedrukt om de koppelingsinformatie te wissen. 
Het rood/groen/blauwe indicatielampje gaat afwisselend branden om aan te geven dat het wissen 
is gelukt.
2. Resetten
Houd na het inschakelen de knop ingedrukt en gebruik vervolgens de USB-C-kabel om het 
product aan te sluiten 
op een stopcontact.Het product zal automatisch opnieuw opstarten en het resetten voltooien.

Ⅳ. Lijst met gekoppelde apparaten wissen en resetten

· Het product bevat polymeer lithium-ion batterij, alstublieft niet ontmantelen, 
   pletten, knijpen of blootstellen aan vuur.
· Stop met gebruiken wanneer het gezwollen is.
· Stel het product niet bloot aan overmatige temperatuur.
· Stop het gebruik wanneer de batterij ondergedompeld is.
· Buiten het bereik van kinderen en huisdieren houden.
· Als een batterij wordt ingeslikt of elders in het lichaam terechtkomt, zoek dan 
   onmiddellijk spoedeisende hulp.

Ⅴ. Waarschuwing

1. Ansluts till 1:a Bluetooth-hörlurar (ta AirPods som exempel)
① Skjut till "TX"-läge och tryck sedan på knappen i 3 sekunder för att slå på produkten. Den går 
automatiskt in i parningsläge och indikatorn blinkar växelvis rött och blått.
② Tryck och håll ned knappen på baksidan av AirPods laddningsfodral för att sätta den i 
parningsläge. Den blå indikatorn kommer att lysa i 3 sekunder för att indikera lyckad parning.
③ Koppla in den till en ljudkälla (t.ex. underhållning under flygning) för att njuta.
2. Ansluts till 2:a Bluetooth-hörlurar (eller högtalare) 
① Slutför ihopparningen med den första uppsättningen hörlurar baserat på stegen ovan. Sätt sedan 
den 2:a uppsättningen hörlurar i parningsläge baserat på dess manual.
② Dubbelklicka på knappen, då blinkar indikatorn rött och blått omväxlande när den går in i 
parningsläge. Parningen kommer att slutföras när den blå indikatorn är tänd i 3 sekunder.
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1. Ansluts till 1:a Telefon (ta iPhone som exempel)
① Skjut till "TX"-läge och tryck sedan på knappen i 3 sekunder för att slå på produkten. Den går 
automatiskt in i parningsläge och indikatorn blinkar växelvis rött och blått.
② Öppna din iPhones Bluetooth-lista och anslut till "UGREEN-CM667”  Den blå indikatorn kommer att 
lysa i 3 sekunder och iPhone kommer att visa "ansluten" när parningen är lyckad.
③ Anslut till en AUX-port på en ljudutgångsenhet (t.ex. högtalare) för att spela musik.
2. Ansluts till 2:a Phone (eller iPad) 
① Slutför ihopparningen med den 1:a telefonen. Dubbelklicka på knappen, då blinkar indikatorn rött 
och blått omväxlande när den går in i parningsläge. 
② Anslut till "UGREEN-CM667" i din 2:a telefons Bluetooth-lista.  Den blå indikatorn kommer att lysa i 3 
sekunder och telefonen kommer att visa "ansluten" när parningen är lyckad.
Obs! 
Den stöder bara musikuppspelning på en enhet åt gången. Om du behöver byta till den andra enheten 
för uppspelning, stäng av ljudkällan på den första enheten.

Verstärker
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Strömma ljud trådlöst från din icke-Bluetooth-TV, Switch eller underhållning under flygning till 
dina Bluetooth-hörlurar eller högtalare.
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Ⅰ. Sändarläge (TX)

Strömma ljud trådlöst från dina Bluetooth-aktiverade telefoner, surfplattor eller datorer till ditt 
icke-Bluetooth stereosystem (förstärkare, bilstereo etc.).

Ⅱ. Mottagarläge (RX) 

· När ihopparningen är klar för första gången kommer den automatiskt att återansluta till den 
senast parade enheten nästa gång du använder den.

· Om du dubbelklickar på knappen försätts produkten i parningsläge. Men om den redan har 
anslutit till två enheter måste du först koppla bort en av dem och sedan dubbelklicka på 
knappen för att ansluta till den nya enheten.

· Den här produkten kan spara maximalt 5 ihopparade enheter. När du ansluter till den sjätte 
Bluetooth-enheten kommer den första enheten i minneslistan att raderas automatiskt.

· Produkten går in i återanslutningsläge när den kopplas från din enhet på grund av långa avstånd. 
Om återanslutningen inte är klar inom 5 minuter stängs produkten av automatiskt.

· Produkten kommer automatiskt att slås på när den ansluts till strömförsörjningen. Under 
laddningen kommer produkten att fortsätta att gå och kan inte stängas av.

· När batteriet är lågt kommer produktindikatorn att blinka rött en gång var 10:e sekund, ladda 
upp den i tid. Den röda indikatorn tänds i 3 s när laddningen startar och en grön indikator i 3 s när 
produkten är fulladdad.

· Produktskyddsmekanismen kommer att utlösas och produkten stängs av automatiskt i två 
situationer:

① batteritemperaturen är lägre än 0°C/32℉ eller högre än 45°C/113℉ under laddning. 
② batteritemperaturen är lägre än -10°C/14℉ eller högre än 60°C/140℉ när den inte laddas.

Ⅲ. Tips

1. Rensa listan med ihopparade enheter
När du har stängt av trycker du på och håller knappen intryckt i 10 sekunder för att rensa 
parningsinformationen. Den röda/gröna/blå indikatorn tänds växelvis för att indikera lyckad 
rensning.
2. Återställning
När du har slagit på, tryck och håll ned knappen och använd sedan USB-C-kabeln för att 
ansluta produkten till en strömkälla.
Produkten kommer automatiskt att starta om och slutföra återställningen.

Ⅳ. Rensa lista över ihopparade enheter och återställ

· Produkten innehåller ett litiumjonbatteri av polymertyp, demontera, krossa, kläm inte 
   och utsätt det inte för eld.
· Sluta använda den när den är svullen.
· Utsätt inte produkten för för hög temperatur.
· Sluta använda produkten när batteriet är nedsänkt.
· Håll den utom räckhåll för barn och husdjur.
· Om ett batteri sväljs eller sätts in någon annanstans i kroppen ska du omedelbart söka 
   akutvård.

Ⅴ. Varning

1. Łączenie z pierwszymi słuchawkami Bluetooth (na przykład AirPods)
① Proszę przesunąć do trybu „TX”, a następnie nacisnąć przycisk przez 3 sekundy, aby włączyć 
produkt. Urządzenie automatycznie przejdzie w tryb parowania, a wskaźnik będzie migał na 
przemian na czerwono i niebiesko.
② Proszę nacisnąć i przytrzymać przycisk z tyłu etui ładującego AirPods, aby przełączyć je w tryb 
parowania. Niebieski wskaźnik zaświeci się na 3 sekundy, wskazując pomyślne sparowanie.
③ Proszę podłączyć urządzenie do źródła dźwięku (np. systemu rozrywki pokładowej) tak, aby 
cieszyć się dźwiękiem.
2. Łączenie z drugimi słuchawkami Bluetooth (lub głośnikami)
① Proszę dokończyć parowanie pierwszego zestawu słuchawek zgodnie z powyższymi krokami. 
Następnie proszę przełączyć drugi zestaw słuchawek w tryb parowania zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi.
②Po dwukrotnym kliknięciu przycisku wskaźnik zacznie migać na przemian na czerwono i niebiesko, 
co oznacza przejście do trybu parowania. Parowanie zostanie zakończone, gdy niebieski wskaźnik 
zaświeci się na 3 sekundy.
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1. Łączenie z pierwszym telefonem (proszę wziąć za przykład iPhone'a)
① Proszę przesunąć do trybu „RX”, a następnie nacisnąć przycisk przez 3 sekundy, aby włączyć 
produkt. Urządzenie automatycznie przejdzie w tryb parowania, a wskaźnik będzie migał na 
przemian na czerwono i niebiesko.
② Proszę otworzyć listę Bluetooth swojego iPhone'a i połączyć się z „UGREEN-CM667”.  Niebieski 
wskaźnik zaświeci się na 3 sekundy, a po pomyślnym sparowaniu iPhone wyświetli komunikat 
„połączono”.
③ Podłącz go do urządzenia wyjściowego audio (np. głośnika), aby odtwarzać muzykę.
2. Łączenie z drugim telefonem (lub iPadem)
① Proszę zakończyć parowanie pierwszego telefonu. Po dwukrotnym naciśnięciu przycisku wskaźnik 
zacznie migać na przemian na czerwono i niebiesko, co oznacza przejście do trybu parowania. 
② Proszę połączyć się z „UGREEN-CM667” na liście Bluetooth drugiego telefonu.  Niebieski wskaźnik 
zaświeci się na 3 sekundy, a po pomyślnym sparowaniu telefon wyświetli komunikat „połączono”.
Uwaga
Produkt obsługuje odtwarzanie muzyki tylko na jednym urządzeniu jednocześnie. Jeśli chcesz 
przełączyć się na drugie urządzenie w celu odtwarzania, proszę wyłączyć źródło dźwięku pierwszego 
urządzenia.
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Bezprzewodowo przesyłaj dźwięk z telewizora bez wbudowanego Bluetooth, Switcha lub 
odtwarzacza pokładowego do słuchawek lub głośników Bluetooth.
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Ⅰ. Tryb nadajnika (TX)

Bezprzewodowo przesyłaj dźwięk z telefonów, tabletów lub komputerów obsługujących 
technologię Bluetooth do systemów stereo innych niż Bluetooth (wzmacniaczy, samochodowych 
zestawów stereo itp.).

Ⅱ. Tryb odbiornika (RX)

· Po zakończeniu parowania, urządzenie automatycznie połączy się ponownie z ostatnim 
sparowanym urządzeniem przy następnym użyciu.

· Dwukrotne kliknięcie przycisku spowoduje przełączenie produktu w tryb parowania. Jeśli jednak 
urządzenie jest już połączone z dwoma urządzeniami, należy najpierw odłączyć jedno z nich, a 
następnie dwukrotnie kliknąć przycisk, aby połączyć się z nowym urządzeniem.

· Ten produkt może zapisać maksymalnie 5 sparowanych urządzeń. Podczas łączenia się z szóstym 
urządzeniem Bluetooth, pierwsze urządzenie na liście pamięci zostanie automatycznie 
wyczyszczone.

· Produkt przejdzie w tryb ponownego łączenia, gdy rozłączy się z Państwa urządzeniem z powodu 
dużej odległości. Jeśli ponowne podłączenie nie zostanie zakończone w ciągu 5 minut, produkt 
wyłączy się automatycznie.

· Produkt włączy się automatycznie po podłączeniu do źródła zasilania. Podczas ładowania produkt 
będzie działał i nie będzie można go wyłączyć.

· Gdy poziom naładowania baterii jest niski, wskaźnik produktu będzie migać na czerwono raz na 10 
sekund. Czerwony wskaźnik włączy się na 3 sekundy po rozpoczęciu ładowania oraz przełączy na 
zielony wskaźnik na 3 sekundy po pełnym naładowaniu produktu.

· Mechanizm ochrony produktu zostanie uruchomiony, a produkt wyłączy się automatycznie w dwóch 
następujących sytuacjach:

① temperatura akumulatora podczas ładowania jest niższa niż 0°C/32℉ lub wyższa niż 45°C/113℉. 
② temperatura akumulatora jest niższa niż -10°C/14℉ lub wyższa niż 60°C/140℉, gdy akumulator nie 

jest ładowany.

Ⅲ. Porady 

1. Wyczyść listę sparowanych urządzeń 
Po wyłączeniu zasilania naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk przez 10 sekund, aby wyczyścić informacje o 
parowaniu. Czerwony/zielony/niebieski wskaźnik włączy się naprzemiennie, wskazując pomyślne 
wyczyszczenie.
2. Resetowanie
Po włączeniu zasilania naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk, a następnie użyj kabla USB-C, aby 
podłączyć produkt do źródła zasilania.
Produkt automatycznie uruchomi się ponownie i zakończy resetowanie.

Ⅳ. Wyczyść listę sparowanych urządzeń i zresetuj

· Produkt zawiera polimerową baterię litowo-jonową, proszę nie demontować, nie 
   zgniatać, nie ściskać i nie wystawiać na działanie ognia.
· Zaprzestań używania, gdy jest spuchnięta.
· Nie wystawiaj produktu na działanie nadmiernej temperatury.
· Zaprzestać używania, gdy bateria jest zanurzona.
· Przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci i zwierząt domowych.
· Jeśli bateria zostanie połknięta lub włożona w inne miejsce ciała, należy 
   niezwłocznie zwrócić się o pomoc do pogotowia ratunkowego.

Ⅴ. Ostrzeżenie

1. Birinci Bluetooth kulaklıklarına bağlanır (AirPods’u örnek olarak alın)
① Ürünü açmak için “TX” moduna geçin, sonra düğmeyi üç saniye boyunca basılı tutun. Otomatik 
olarak eşleştirme moduna geçecek ve gösterge dönüşümlü olarak kırmızı ve mavi yanacaktır.
② Eşleştirme moduna geçirmek için AirPods şarj kutusunun arkasındaki düğmeyi basılı tutun. 
Eşleşmenin başarılı olduğunu göstermek için mavi gösterge üç saniye boyunca açık kalacaktır.
③ Tadını çıkarmak için bir ses kaynağı cihazına takın (örneğin uçak içi eğlence sistemi).
2. İkinci Bluetooth kulaklığa (veya hoparlöre) bağlanır
① Birinci kulaklık setinin eşleşmesini yukarıdaki adımlara göre tamamlayın. Sonra, ikinci kulaklık setini, 
kılavuzundaki adımlara göre eşleştirme moduna geçirin.
②Düğmeye çift tıklayın. Eşleştirme moduna geçtiğinde gösterge kırmızı-mavi yanacaktır. Eşleşme, 
mavi gösterge üç saniye boyunca açık kaldığında tamamlanacaktır.
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1. Birinci telefona bağlanır (iPhone’u örnek olarak alın) 
① Ürünü açmak için “RX” moduna geçin, sonra düğmeyi üç saniye boyunca basılı tutun. Otomatik 
olarak eşleştirme moduna geçecek ve gösterge dönüşümlü olarak kırmızı-mavi yanacaktır.
② iPhone’unuzun Bluetooth listesini açın ve “UGREEN-CM667”. Eşleşme bittiğinde mavi gösterge üç 
saniye boyunca açık kalacak ve iPhone “bağlı” olarak gözükecektir.
③ Müzik çalmak için ürünü bir ses çıkış cihazına (örneğin hoparlör) takın.
2. İkinci telefona (veya iPad’e) bağlanır
① Birinci telefonla eşleştirmeyi tamamlayın. Düğmeyi çift tıklayın. Eşleştirme moduna girdiğinde 
gösterge dönüşümlü olarak kırmızı-mavi yanacaktır.
② İkinci telefonunuzun Bluetooth listesinde “UGREEN-CM667”ye bağlanın. Eşleşme başarılı 
olduğunda mavi gösterge üç saniye açık kalacak ve telefon “bağlı” olarak gözükecektir.
Not
Kayıttan müzik çalmayı aynı anda sadece tek cihazdan destekler. Kayıttan çalma için ikinci cihaza 
geçmeniz gerekirse lütfen ilk cihazın ses kaynağını kapatın.

Verstärker

Lautsprecher

Receiver mode (RX)

Telefone

Tablets Auto-
Stereoanlagen

Bluetooth olmayan televizyon, Switch veya uçuş içi eğlence araçlarınızdan Bluetooth kulaklık veya 
hoparlörlerinize kablosuz olarak ses yayınlayın.

AirPodlar

Televizyonlar

Hoparlörler

Kulaklıklar

Transmitter mode (TX)

İçi Eğlence Cihazları

Switchler

Uçuş

Ⅰ. Tryb nadajnika (TX)

Bluetooth’u etkin telefon, tablet veya bilgisayarlarınızdan Bluetooth olmayan stereo sisteminize 
(amfi, araba ses sistemi, vs) kablosuz olarak ses yayınlayın.

Ⅱ. Tryb odbiornika (RX)

· Eşleşme ilk kez tamamlandığında, cihazı bir daha kullandığınızda otomatik olarak en son 
eşlenen cihaza tekrar bağlanacaktır.

· Düğmeye çift tıklamak, ürünü eşleşme moduna sokar. Ancak zaten 2 cihaza bağlanmışsa önce 
birinin bağlantısını kesip sonra yeni cihaza bağlamak için düğmeye çift tıklamanız gerekir.

· Bu ürün en fazla beş eşleşmiş cihazı kaydedebilir. Altıncı Buetooth cihazına bağlanırken 
hafızadaki ilk cihaz otomatik olarak silinecektir.

· Ürün, uzun mesafeden dolayı cihazınızla bağlantısını keserken tekrar bağlanma moduna geçer. 
Tekrar bağlanma beş dakika içinde gerçekleşmezse ürün otomatik olarak kapanır.

· Şarj ederken ve aynı anda kullanırken çalışma durumu göstergesi öncelik kazanır.                                                                          
· Ürün güç kaynağına bağlandığında otomatik olarak açılır. Şarj sırasında ürün çalışmaya devam 
eder ve kapatılamaz.

· Pil zayıfken ürün göstergesi 10 saniyede bir kırmızı ışıkla yanıp söner. Lütfen zamanında şarj 
edin. Şarj başladığında kırmızı gösterge 3 saniyeliğine yanar. Ürün tam olarak şarj olduğunda 
ise yeşil gösterge 3 saniyeliğine yanar.

· Şu iki durumda ürün koruma mekanizması tetiklenir ve ürün otomatik olarak kapanır:
① Şarj esnasında pil sıcaklığının 0 dereceden az veya 45 dereceden yüksek olması. 
② Şarj edilmiyorken pil sıcaklığının -10 dereceden az veya 60 dereceden yüksek olması.

Ⅲ. İpuçları

1. Eşleşmiş cihazlar listesini temizle
Ürünü kapattıktan sonra eşleşme bilgisini temizlemek için düğmeyi 10 saniye basılı tutun. 
Silinmenin başarılı olduğunu göstermek için kırmızı/yeşil/mavi gösterge dönüşümlü olarak 
yanacaktır.
2. Yeniden başlatma
Cihazı açtıktan sonra düğmeyi basılı tutun, sonra da ürünü bir güç kaynağına bağlamak için 
USB-C kablosunu kullanın.
Ürün otomatik olarak yeniden başlayacak ve işlemi tamamlayacaktır.

Ⅳ. Eşleşmiş Cihazlar Listesini Temizle ve Yeniden Başlat

· Ürün polimer lityum-iyon pil içerir, lütfen sökmeyin, ezmeyin, sıkmayın veya ateşe 
   maruz bırakmayın.
· Şiştiğinde kullanmayı bırakın.
· Ürünü aşırı sıcaklığa maruz bırakmayın.
· Pil suya battığında kullanmayı bırakın.
· Çocukların ve evcil hayvanların erişemeyeceği yerlerde saklayın.
· Bir pil yutulursa veya vücudun başka bir yerine sokulursa, lütfen derhal acil yardım alın.

Ⅴ. Uyarı

1. Conecta-se aos primeiros fones de ouvido Bluetooth (veja os AirPods como exemplo)
① Deslize para o modo "TX" e, em seguida, pressione o botão por 3 segundos para ligar o produto. 
Ele entrará automaticamente no modo de emparelhamento, e o indicador piscará em vermelho e 
azul alternadamente.
② Pressione e mantenha pressionado o botão na parte traseira do estojo de carregamento dos 
AirPod para colocá-lo no modo de emparelhamento. O indicador azul ficará aceso por 3 segundos 
para indicar que o emparelhamento foi bem-sucedido.
③ Conecte-o a um dispositivo de fonte de áudio (por exemplo, o entretenimento de bordo) para 
desfrutar.
2. Conecta-se ao segundo fone de ouvido Bluetooth (ou alto-falantes)
① Conclua o emparelhamento com o primeiro conjunto de fones de ouvido com base nas etapas 
acima. Em seguida, coloque o segundo conjunto de fones de ouvido no modo de emparelhamento 
com base no manual.
②Clique duas vezes no botão e o indicador piscará em vermelho e azul alternadamente quando 
entrar no modo de emparelhamento. O emparelhamento será concluído quando o indicador azul 
acender por 3 segundos.

BP

1. Conecta-se ao primeiro telefone (por exemplo, um iPhone)
① Deslize para o modo "RX" e, em seguida, pressione o botão por 3 segundos para ligar o produto. Ele 
entrará automaticamente no modo de emparelhamento, e o indicador piscará em vermelho e azul 
alternadamente.
② Abra a lista de Bluetooth de seu iPhone e conecte-se a "UGREEN-CM667".  O indicador azul ficará 
aceso por 3 segundos e o iPhone mostrará "conectado" quando o emparelhamento for bem-sucedido.
③ Conecte-o a um dispositivo de saída de áudio (por exemplo, alto-falante) para reproduzir música.
2. Conecta-se ao segundo telefone (ou iPad)
① Conclua o emparelhamento com o primeiro telefone. Clique duas vezes no botão e o indicador 
piscará em vermelho e azul alternadamente quando entrar no modo de emparelhamento. 
② Conecte-se a "UGREEN-CM667" na lista de Bluetooth do seu segundo telefone.  O indicador azul ficará 
aceso por 3 segundos e o telefone mostrará "conectado" quando o emparelhamento for bem-sucedido.
Observação
Ele suporta apenas a reprodução de música em um dispositivo por vez. Se você precisar mudar para o 
segundo dispositivo para reprodução, desligue a fonte de áudio do primeiro dispositivo.

Verstärker

Lautsprecher

Receiver mode (RX)

Telefone

Tablets Auto-
Stereoanlagen

Transmita sem fio o áudio de sua TV sem Bluetooth, Switch ou entretenimento de bordo para 
seus fones de ouvido ou alto-falantes Bluetooth.

AirPods

Televisores

alto-falantes

fones de ouvido

Transmitter mode (TX)

entretenimento a bordo

PCs

Switch

Ⅰ. Modo transmissor (TX)

Transmita áudio sem fio de seus telefones, tablets ou computadores habilitados para Bluetooth 
para seu sistema estéreo sem Bluetooth (amplificadores, estéreos automotivos etc.).

Ⅱ. Modo receptor (RX)

· Depois que o emparelhamento for concluído pela primeira vez, ele se reconectará automatica-
mente ao último dispositivo emparelhado na próxima vez que você o usar.

· Clicar duas vezes no botão colocará o produto no modo de emparelhamento. No entanto, se 
ele já estiver conectado a dois dispositivos, será necessário desconectar um deles primeiro e, em 
seguida, clicar duas vezes no botão para se conectar ao novo dispositivo.

· Este produto pode guardar um máximo de 5 dispositivos emparelhados. Ao se conectar ao 
sexto dispositivo Bluetooth, o primeiro dispositivo da lista de memória será apagado 
automaticamente.

· O produto entrará no modo de reconexão quando for desconectado do seu dispositivo devido 
a uma longa distância. Se a reconexão não for concluída em 5 minutos, o produto será 
desligado automaticamente.

· O produto será ligado automaticamente quando conectado à fonte de alimentação. Durante o 
carregamento, o produto continuará funcionando e não poderá ser desligado.

· Quando a bateria estiver fraca, o indicador do produto piscará em vermelho uma vez a cada 10 
segundos; carregue-o em tempo hábil. O indicador vermelho acenderá por 3 segundos quando 
o carregamento começar e um indicador verde por 3 segundos quando o produto estiver 
totalmente carregado.

· O indicador do status de funcionamento terá prioridade ao carregar e usar simultaneamente.
· O mecanismo de proteção do produto será acionado e o produto será desligado automatica-

mente em duas situações:
① A temperatura da bateria fica abaixo de 0 °C/32 ℉ ou acima de 45 °C/113 ℉ durante o 

carregamento. 
② a temperatura da bateria fica abaixo de -10 °C/14 ℉ ou acima de 60 °C/140 ℉ quando não 

estiver sendo carregada.

Ⅲ. Dicas

1. Limpar a lista de dispositivos emparelhados
Depois de desligar, pressione e mantenha pressionado o botão por 10 segundos para limpar as 
informações de emparelhamento. O indicador vermelho/verde/azul se acenderá alternadamente 
para indicar que a limpeza foi bem-sucedida.
2. Redefinição
Depois de ligar, pressione e mantenha pressionado o botão e, em seguida, use o cabo USB-C 
para conectar o produto a uma fonte de alimentação.
O produto será reiniciado automaticamente e concluirá a redefinição.

Ⅳ. Limpar lista de dispositivos emparelhados e redefinir

· O produto contém uma bateria de polímero de íons de lítio integrada. Não 
   desmonte, esmague, aperte nem exponha a mesma ao fogo.
· Pare de usar quando se a bateria for submersa.
· Interrompa o uso quando estiver inchada.
· Não exponha o produto a temperaturas excessivas.
· Mantenha fora do alcance de crianças.
· Se a bateria tiver sido engolida acidentalmente ou colocada em qualquer parte do 
   corpo, procure atendimento médico imediatamente.

Ⅴ. AVISO

1. 连接第一副耳机（以 Airpods 为例）
① 将开关拨至“TX”侧，长按多功能键 3 秒开机，红、蓝灯交替闪即进入配对状态。 
② 长按 AirPods 充电盒背面按钮使其进入配对状态。 产品与 Airpods 连接成功后，产品蓝灯常亮 3 秒。
③ 将产品插入音频源设备 (如电视机)，佩戴 Airpods 聆听。
2. 连接第二副耳机 （或音箱）
① 完成第一副耳机的蓝牙连接后，将第二副耳机设为配对状态。
② 双击产品多功能键，产品红、蓝灯交替闪即进入配对状态。产品与第二副耳机连接成功后，产品蓝灯常
亮 3 秒。

CN

连接有扬声器的音频设备，如无蓝牙功能的家庭音响、汽车音响等，接收并播放来自手机(或平板、电脑)
的音频。

1. 连接第一台手机（以 iPhone 为例）
① 将开关拨至“RX”侧，并长按多功能键 3 秒开机，红、蓝灯交替闪即进入配对状态。
② 打开 iPhone 蓝牙搜索“UGREEN-CM667”并进行连接。产品与 iPhone 连接成功后， iPhone 端显示“
已连接”，产品蓝灯常亮 3 秒。
③ 将产品插入播放设备 (如音箱) 的音频口，播放 iPhone 中的音乐。
2. 连接第二台手机（或  iPad）
① 完成第一台手机的蓝牙连接后，双击产品多功能键，红、蓝灯交替闪即进入连接状态。
② 打开第二台手机的蓝牙搜索“UGREEN-CM667”并进行连接。产品与手机连接成功后，手机端显示“
已连接”，产品蓝灯常亮 3 秒。
注
同时连接两台手机 (A/B) 时，在播放手机 B 的音频之前，需先暂停手机 A 的音频。

功放

老式音箱

接收模式 (RX)

手机

平板 车载音响

连接音频源设备，如电视机、Switch、飞机娱乐系统等，将音频传送到蓝牙耳机（如 AirPods）、蓝牙音箱。

AirPods

电视机

蓝牙音箱

头戴式耳机

发射模式 (TX)

飞机娱乐系统

电脑

Switch

Ⅰ. 发射模式 (TX)

Ⅱ. 接收模式 (RX)

· 首次连接后，下一次使用，将自动回连最后一次连接过的设备。
· 当产品未连接或已连接一台设备时，您可以通过双击多功能键进行配对。如果已连接两台设备，则

需要先断开一台设备。
· 本产品最多可保存 5 个配对设备。当连接第 6 个蓝牙设备时，产品将自动清除记忆列表中的第一个

设备。
· 当产品与设备之间因距离过远而断开连接时，产品将尝试回连，回连不成功则自动进入配对状态，

此时若无设备与之连接，则产品将自动关机。
· 产品接入电源时会自动开机。在充电过程中，产品需要保持运行状态，无法进行关机操作。
· 电池电量低时，产品每 10 秒闪烁一次红灯，请及时充电。开始充电时，红灯常亮 3 秒后熄灭，充电完

成时绿灯常亮 3 秒。
· 产品内置的电池在两种情况下会触发保护机制，导致自动关机：
①充电状态下，当电池温度低于 0℃ 或高于 45℃ 时；
②非充电状态下，当电池温度低于 -10℃ 或高于 60℃ 时。

Ⅲ. 温馨提示

清除配对记录
在关机状态下，长按多功能键10 秒。当指示灯依次亮起红、绿、蓝三色后，表明清除完成。
重置
开机状态下，先长按多功能键不松，然后将产品的 USB-C 接口连接电源，待产品自动重启即完成重置。

Ⅳ. 清除配对记录及重置

· 本产品内置聚合物锂离子电池，禁止拆解、撞击、挤压或投入火中。
· 若出现严重鼓胀，请勿继续使用。
· 请勿置于高温环境中。
· 电池浸水后禁止使用！
· 请将本产品放置在儿童不能接触的地方。
· 若电池被误吞或误置入身体其他部位，请立即就医。

Ⅴ. 安全警示 
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1. Connecter au Premier Téléphone (Par Exemple, un iPhone)
① Faites glisser en mode « RX », puis appuyez sur le bouton pendant 3 secondes pour allumer le 
produit. Il entrera automatiquement en mode d'appairage et l'indicateur clignotera alternativement 
en rouge et en bleu.
② Ouvrez la liste Bluetooth de votre iPhone et connectez-vous à « UGREEN-CM667 ».  L'indicateur 
bleu s'allume pendant 3 secondes et l'iPhone affiche « connecté » lorsque l'appairage est réussi.
③ Branchez le produit sur un appareil de sortie audio (par exemple un haut-parleur) pour écouter 
de la musique.
2. Connecter au Deuxième Téléphone (ou iPad)
① Terminez l'appairage avec le premier téléphone. Double-cliquez sur le bouton, l'indicateur 
clignotera alternativement en rouge et en bleu pour indiquer qu'il est entré en mode d'appairage.
② Connectez-vous à « UGREEN-CM667 » dans la liste Bluetooth de votre deuxième téléphone.  Le 
voyant bleu s'allume pendant 3 secondes et le téléphone affiche « connecté » lorsque l'appairage 
est réussi.
Note
Il ne prend en charge la lecture de musique que sur un seul appareil à la fois. Si vous devez passer 
au deuxième appareil pour la lecture, veuillez éteindre la source audio du premier appareil.

· Une fois l'appairage terminé pour la première fois, l'appareil se reconnectera automatiquement au 
dernier appareil apparié lors de la prochaine utilisation.

· Double-cliquez sur le bouton pour mettre le produit en mode d'appairage. Cependant, s'il est déjà 
connecté à 2 appareils, vous devez d'abord déconnecter l'un des appareils, puis double-cliquez sur 
le bouton pour vous connecter au nouvel appareil.

· Ce produit peut mémoriser un maximum de 5 appareils appariés. Lors de la connexion au 6ème 
appareil Bluetooth, le premier appareil de la liste de mémoire sera automatiquement effacé.

· Le produit passe en mode de reconnexion lorsqu'il est déconnecté de votre appareil en raison d'une 
longue distance. Si la reconnexion n'est pas terminée dans les 5 minutes, le produit s'éteint 
automatiquement.

· Le produit s'allumera automatiquement lorsqu'il sera connecté à l'alimentation électrique. Pendant 
la charge, le produit continuera à fonctionner et ne pourra pas être éteint.

· Lorsque la batterie est faible, l'indicateur du produit clignote en rouge une fois toutes les 10 
secondes, veuillez le charger à temps. L'indicateur rouge s'allume pendant 3 secondes lorsque la 
charge commence et un indicateur vert s'allume pendant 3 secondes lorsque le produit est 
complètement chargé.

· Le mécanisme de protection du produit se déclenche et le produit s'éteint automatiquement dans 
deux situations :

① la température de la batterie est inférieure à 0°C/32℉ ou supérieure à 45°C/113℉ lors de la charge.
② la température de la batterie est inférieure à -10°C/14℉ ou supérieure à 60°C/140℉ lorsqu'elle n'est  

pas en charge.

Ⅲ. Conseils

1. Effacer la liste des appareils appariés
Après la mise sous tension, appuyez sur le bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 10 secondes 
pour effacer les informations d'appairage. Le voyant rouge/vert/bleu s'allume alternativement 
pour indiquer la réussite de l'effacement.
2. Réinitialiser
Après la mise sous tension, appuyez sur le bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé, puis utilisez le câble 
USB-C pour connecter le produit à une source d'alimentation.
Le produit redémarrera automatiquement et terminera la réinitialisation.

Ⅳ. Effacer la Liste des Appareils Appariés & Réinitialiser

· Le produit contient une batterie lithium-ion polymère, veuillez ne pas démonter, écraser, presser 
le produit ou l'exposer au feu.

· Arrêtez de l'utiliser quand il est gonflé.
· Ne pas exposer le produit à une température excessive.
· Arrêtez de l'utiliser lorsque la batterie est immergée.
· Veuillez garder le produit hors de portée des enfants ou des animaux domestiques.
· Si une batterie est avalée ou insérée ailleurs dans le corps, veuillez  consulter immédiatement les 
    services d'urgence.

Ⅴ. Avertissements 
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1. Conecta con los primeros auriculares Bluetooth (toma los AirPods como ejemplo).
① Desliza al modo "TX", luego pulsa el botón durante 3s para encender el producto. Automáticamente 
entrará en modo de emparejamiento, y el indicador parpadeará en rojo y azul alternativamente.
② Mantén pulsado el botón de la parte posterior del estuche de carga de los AirPods para ponerlo en modo 
de emparejamiento. El indicador azul se encenderá durante 3s para indicar que el emparejamiento se ha 
realizado correctamente.
③ Conéctalos a un dispositivo de fuente de audio (por ejemplo, TV) para disfrutar.
2. Se conecta a un 2º auricular Bluetooth (o altavoces).
① Completa el emparejamiento con el 1er juego de auriculares siguiendo los pasos anteriores. A 
continuación, pon el 2º juego de auriculares en modo de emparejamiento basándote en su manual.
②Haga doble clic en el botón, entonces el indicador parpadeará en rojo y azul alternativamente cuando 
entre en modo de emparejamiento. El emparejamiento se completará cuando el indicador azul se encienda 
durante 3 segundos.

Transmite audio de forma inalámbrica desde tu televisor sin Bluetooth, Switch o el sistema de 
entretenimiento de a bordo a tus auriculares o altavoces Bluetooth.

Ⅰ. Modo transmisor (TX)

Transmita audio de forma inalámbrica desde sus teléfonos, tabletas u ordenadores con Bluetooth a 
su sistema estéreo sin Bluetooth (amplificadores, autorradios, etc.).

Ⅱ. Modo receptor (RX)

1. Conecta con el 1er teléfono (toma un iPhone como ejemplo)
① Deslízate al modo "RX", luego pulsa el botón durante 3s para encender el producto. Automáticamente 
entrará en modo de emparejamiento, y el indicador parpadeará en rojo y azul alternativamente.
② Abra la lista de Bluetooth de su iPhone y conecte con "UGREEN-CM667".  El indicador azul se 
encenderá durante 3s y el iPhone mostrará "conectado" cuando el emparejamiento se realice 
correctamente.
③ Conéctalo a un dispositivo de salida de audio (por ejemplo, un altavoz) para reproducir música.
2. Conecta con el 2º teléfono (o iPad)
① Completa el emparejamiento con el 1er teléfono. Haz doble clic en el botón, entonces el indicador 
parpadeará en rojo y azul alternativamente cuando entre en modo de emparejamiento. 
② Conecte con "UGREEN-CM667" en la lista Bluetooth de su 2º teléfono.  El indicador azul se encenderá 
durante 3s y el teléfono mostrará "conectado" cuando el emparejamiento sea exitoso.
Nota
Sólo admite la reproducción de música en un dispositivo a la vez. Si necesitas cambiar al segundo 
dispositivo para reproducir, apaga la fuente de audio del primer dispositivo.

· Una vez completado el emparejamiento por primera vez, se volverá a conectar automáticamente al 
último dispositivo emparejado la próxima vez que lo utilices.

· Al hacer doble clic en el botón, el producto entrará en modo de emparejamiento. Sin embargo, si ya 
se ha conectado a 2 dispositivos, tendrás que desconectar primero uno de ellos y, a continuación, 
hacer doble clic en el botón para conectarte al nuevo dispositivo.

· Este producto puede guardar un máximo de 5 dispositivos emparejados. Cuando se conecte al 6º 
dispositivo Bluetooth, el primer dispositivo de la lista de memoria se borrará automáticamente.

· El producto entrará en modo de reconexión cuando se desconecte de su dispositivo debido a una 
larga distancia. Si la reconexión no se completa en 5 minutos, el producto se apagará automática-
mente.

· El producto se encenderá automáticamente cuando se conecte a la red eléctrica. Durante la carga, 
el producto seguirá funcionando y no podrá apagarse.

· Cuando la batería esté baja, el indicador del producto parpadeará en rojo una vez cada 10 segundos. 
El indicador rojo se encenderá durante 3s cuando comience la carga, y un indicador verde durante 
3s cuando el producto esté completamente cargado.

· El mecanismo de protección del producto se activará y el producto se apagará automáticamente en 
dos situaciones:

① la temperatura de la batería es inferior a 0°C/32℉ o superior a 45°C/113℉ durante la carga. 
② la temperatura de la batería es inferior a -10°C/14℉ o superior a 60°C/140℉ cuando no se está 

cargando.

Ⅲ. Consejos

1. Borrar la lista de dispositivos emparejados
Después de apagar, mantenga pulsado el botón durante 10 segundos para borrar la información 
de emparejamiento. El indicador rojo/verde/azul se encenderá alternativamente para indicar que 
el borrado se ha realizado correctamente.
2. Restablecimiento de
Después de encenderlo, mantenga pulsado el botón y, a continuación, utilice el cable USB-C 
para conectar el producto a una fuente de alimentación.
El producto se reiniciará automáticamente y completará el restablecimiento.

Ⅳ. Borrar Lista de Dispositivos Emparejados y Reiniciar

· El producto contiene una batería de polímero de iones de litio, no la desmonte, aplaste, apriete 
ni exponga al fuego.

· Deje de usar cuando esté hinchado.
· No exponga este producto a una temperatura excesiva. 
· Deje de usar cuando la batería esté sumergida.
· Mantenga este producto fuera del alcance de los niños y mascotas.
·  Si se traga una batería o se inserta en otra parte del cuerpo, busque atención de emergencia de 

inmediato.

Ⅴ. Advertencia
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1. Connessione ai primi Auricolari Bluetooth (Prendere in considerazione gli AirPods come 
esempio)
① Scorrere sulla modalità "TX", quindi premere il pulsante per 3 sec per accendere il prodotto. Entrerà 
automaticamente in modalità di associazione e la spia lampeggerà in rosso e blu in modo alternato.
② Tenere premuto il pulsante sul retro della custodia di ricarica degli AirPods per metterlo in modalità 
di associazione. La spia blu resterà accesa per 3 sec indicando una associazione riuscita.
③ Collegarlo ad un dispositivo sorgente audio (ad esempio intrattenimento a bordo) per un piacevole 
intrattenimento.
2. Connessione al secondo Auricolare Bluetooth (o altoparlanti)
① Completare l'associzione con il primo set di cuffie in base ai passaggi precedenti. Quindi porre il 
secondo set di cuffie in modalità di associazione in base al suo manuale d'uso.
②Fare doppio clic sul pulsante, quindi la spia lampeggerà in rosso e blu in modo alternato quando 
entra in modalità di associazione. L'associazione sarà considerata completata quando la spia blu si 
accende per 3 secondi.

Trasmette l'audio in modalità wireless dalla tua TV non Bluetooth, dallo Switch o dall'intratteni-
mento a bordo agli auricolari o agli altoparlanti Bluetooth.

Ⅰ. Modalità Trasmettitore (TX)

Trasmette l'audio in modalità wireless dai tuoi telefoni, tablet o computer abilitati Bluetooth al 
tuo sistema stereo non Bluetooth (amplificatori, autoradio, ecc.).

Ⅱ. Modalità Ricevitore (RX)

1. Connessione al primo telefono (Prendere in considerazione un iPhone come esempio)
① Scorrere sulla modalità "RX", quindi premere il pulsante per 3 sec per accendere il prodotto. Entrerà 
automaticamente in modalità di associazione e la spia lampeggerà in rosso e blu in modo alternato.
② Aprire l'elenco Bluetooth del proprio iPhone e connettere a "UGREEN-CM667". La spia blu resterà 
accesa per 3 sec e l'iPhone mostrerà "connesso" quando l'associazione ha avuto un esito positivo.
③ Collegarlo a un dispositivo di uscita audio (ad esempio un altoparlante) per riprodurre la musica.
2. Connessione al secondo Telefono (o iPad)
① Completare l'associazione con il primo telefono. Fare doppio clic sul pulsante, quindi la spia 
lampeggerà in rosso e blu in modo alternato quando entra in modalità di associazione.
② Connettere a "UGREEN-CM667" nell'elenco Bluetooth del secondo telefono. La spia blu resterà 
accesa per 3 secondi e il telefono mostrerà "connesso" una volta completata l'associazione.
Nota
Supporta solo la riproduzione musicale su un dispositivo alla volta. Se è necessario passare al secondo 
dispositivo per la riproduzione, disattivare la sorgente audio del primo dispositivo.

· Dopo aver completato l'associazione per la prima volta, al successivo utilizzo si ricollegherà 
automaticamente all'ultimo dispositivo associato.

· Facendo doppio clic sul pulsante si metterà il prodotto in modalità di associazione. Tuttavia, se è 
già connesso a 2 dispositivi, è necessario prima disconnetterne uno e poi fare doppio clic sul 
pulsante per connettersi al nuovo dispositivo.

· Questo prodotto può salvare un massimo di 5 dispositivi associati. Quando ci si connette ad un 
sesto dispositivo Bluetooth, il primo dispositivo nell'elenco della memoria verrà cancellato 
automaticamente.

· Il prodotto entrerà in modalità di riconnessione quando si disconnette dal dispositivo a causa 
della lunga distanza tra i dispositivi. Se la riconnessione non viene completata entro 5 minuti, il 
prodotto si spegnerà automaticamente.

· Il prodotto si accenderà automaticamente quando viene collegato all'alimentazione. Durante la 
ricarica, il prodotto continuerà a funzionare e non potrà essere spento.

· Quando la batteria è scarica, la spia del prodotto lampeggerà in rosso una volta ogni 10 secondi, 
caricarla in tempo. La spia rossa si accenderà per 3 secondi quando inizia la ricarica, quindi una 
spia verde si accenderà per 3 secondi quando il prodotto è completamente carico.

· Il meccanismo di protezione del prodotto verrà attivato e il prodotto si spegnerà automatica-
mente in due situazioni:

① La temperatura della batteria è inferiore a 0°C/32℉ o superiore a 45°C/113℉ durante la carica.
② La temperatura della batteria è inferiore a -10°C/14℉ o superiore a 60°C/140℉ quando non è in 

carica."

Ⅲ. Suggerimenti

1. Cancellare l'elenco dei dispositivi associati
Dopo lo spegnimento, tenere premuto il pulsante per 10 secondi per cancellare le informazioni di 
associazione. La spia rossa/verde/blu si accenderà in modo alternato per indicare l'avvenuta 
cancellazione.
2. Ripristino
Dopo l'accensione, tenere premuto il pulsante, quindi utilizzare il cavo USB-C per collegare il 
prodotto all'alimentazione.Il prodotto si riavvierà automaticamente e completerà il ripristino.

Ⅳ. Cancellare l'Elenco dei Dispositivi Associati & Ripristino

· Il prodotto contiene una batteria polimerica agli ioni di litio, non smontarla, schiacciarla, 
schiacciarla o esporla al fuoco.

· Interrompere l'uso quando è gonfio.
· Non esporre il prodotto a temperature eccessive.
· Interrompere l'utilizzo quando la batteria è immersa.
· Tenere fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali domestici.
· Se una batteria viene ingerita o inserita in altre parti del corpo, rivolgersi immediatamente a un 

pronto soccorso.

Ⅴ. Attenzione

Выбор режимаRU

Усилители

Колонки

Режим приемника (RX)

Телефоны

Планшеты Автомобильные
стереосистемы

AirPods

Телевизоры

Switch
Колонки

Наушники

Режим передатчика (TX)

Развлечения в полете

PCs

1. Подключается к 1-му Bluetooth-наушники (возьмем в качестве примера AirPods)
① Переключитесь в режим "TX", затем нажмите кнопку в течение 3 секунд, чтобы включить уст
ройство. Он автоматически перейдет в режим сопряжения, и индикатор будет попеременно м
игать красным и синим.
② Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку на задней панели чехла для зарядки AirPods, чтобы перевест
и его в режим сопряжения. Синий индикатор будет гореть в течение 3 секунд, указывая на успе
шное сопряжение.
③ Подключите его к устройству-источнику звука (например, TV) и наслаждайтесь.
2. Подключается ко 2-му Bluetooth-наушники (или колонки)
① Завершите сопряжение с 1-м набором наушников, следуя описанным выше шагам. Затем пе
реведите 2-й комплект наушников в режим сопряжения в соответствии с инструкцией к нему.
② Дважды щелкните по кнопке, после чего индикатор будет попеременно мигать красным и си
ним при переходе в режим сопряжения. Сопряжение будет завершено, когда синий индикатор 
загорится на 3 секунды.

Беспроводная потоковая передача звука с телевизора, Switch или развлекательных прог
рамм в полете на наушники или динамики Bluetooth.

Ⅰ. Режим передатчика (TX)

Беспроводная потоковая передача звука с ваших телефонов, планшетов или компьютеров с 
поддержкой Bluetooth на стереосистему, не поддерживающую Bluetooth (усилители, автомо
бильные стереосистемы и т.д.).

Ⅱ. Режим приемника (RX)

1. Подключается к 1-му телефону (возьмем в качестве примера iPhone)
① Переключитесь в режим "RX", затем нажмите кнопку в течение 3 секунд, чтобы включить уст
ройство. Он автоматически перейдет в режим сопряжения, и индикатор будет попеременно м
игать красным и синим.
② Откройте список Bluetooth вашего iPhone и подключитесь к "UGREEN-CM667".  Синий индика
тор будет гореть в течение 3 секунд, и iPhone покажет "подключен", когда сопряжение будет вы
полнено успешно.
③ Подключите его к устройству вывода звука (например, к динамику) для воспроизведения му
зыки.
2. Подключается ко 2-му телефону (или iPad)
① Завершите сопряжение с 1-м телефоном. Дважды щелкните по кнопке, после чего индикато
р будет попеременно мигать красным и синим при переходе в режим сопряжения.
② Подключитесь к "UGREEN-CM667" в списке Bluetooth вашего второго телефона.  Синий индик
атор будет гореть в течение 3 секунд, и после успешного сопряжения на телефоне отобразится 
надпись "подключено".
Внимание
Он поддерживает одновременное воспроизведение музыки только на одном устройстве. Если 
вам нужно переключиться на 2-е устройство для воспроизведения, пожалуйста, выключите ист
очник звука первого устройства.

· После завершения сопряжения в первый раз он автоматически подключится к последнему со
пряженному устройству при следующем его использовании.

· Двойной щелчок по кнопке переведет устройство в режим сопряжения. Однако, если он уже п
одключен к 2 устройствам, вам нужно сначала отключить одно из них, а затем дважды щелкну
ть по кнопке, чтобы подключиться к новому устройству.

· Этот продукт может сохранять максимум 5 сопряженных устройств. При подключении к 6-му у
стройству Bluetooth первое устройство в списке памяти будет автоматически удалено.

· Устройство перейдет в режим повторного подключения при отключении от вашего устройств
а из-за большого расстояния. Если повторное подключение не будет завершено в течение 5 м
инут, устройство автоматически выключится.

· Устройство автоматически включится при подключении к источнику питания. Во время заряд
ки устройство будет продолжать работать и не может быть выключено.

· Когда батарея разряжена, индикатор устройства будет мигать красным каждые 10 секунд, пож
алуйста, заряжайте его вовремя. Красный индикатор загорится на 3 секунды, когда начнется з
арядка, и зеленый индикатор загорится на 3 секунды, когда устройство будет полностью заря
жено.

· Сработает механизм защиты изделия, и изделие автоматически выключится в двух ситуациях:
① во время зарядки температура аккумулятора составляет менее 0°C/32℉ или более 

45°C/113℉.
② температура аккумулятора составляет менее -10°C/14℉ или более 60°C/140℉, когда он не зар

яжается.

Ⅲ. Совет

1. Очистить список сопряженных устройств
После выключения питания нажмите и удерживайте кнопку в течение 10 секунд, чтобы очис
тить информацию о сопряжении. Красный/зеленый/синий индикатор будет включаться по
переменно, указывая на успешную очистку.
2. Сброс настроек
После включения питания нажмите и удерживайте кнопку, затем с помощью кабеля USB-C п
одключите устройство к источнику питания.
Устройство автоматически перезагрузится и завершит сброс настроек.

Ⅳ. Очистить Список Сопряженных Устройств & Сбросить Настройки

·  Изделие содержит встроенный полимерный литий-ионный аккумулятор. Пожалуйста, не 
разб ирайте, не мните, не сжимайте и не подвергайте его воздействию огня.

·  Прекратите использование, когда аккумулятор погружен в воду.
·  Прекратите использование, когда она набухнет.
·  Не подвергайте изделие воздействию чрезмерной температуры.
·  Храните в недоступном для детей месте.
·  Если батарейка была случайно проглочена или помещена внутрь какой-либо части тела, 

пожа луйста, немедленно обратитесь к врачу.

 Ⅴ. ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

モード選択JP

アンプ

スピーカー

レシーバーモード (RX)

電話機

タブレット カーステレオ

イヤホン

テレビ

ゲームデバイス
スピーカー

ヘッドホン

トランスミッターモード (TX)

機内エンタ
ーテインメント

PC

1. 1台目のイヤホンに接続（Airpodsを例とする）
① スイッチを「TX」側にし、多機能ボタンを3秒間長押しして、赤と青のライトが交互に点滅し、ペアリングモ
ードにします。
②AirPods充電ケース背面のボタンを長押しして、ペアリングモードにします。本製品が青く3秒間点灯し、ペ
アリングに成功したことを示します。
③機内エンターテインメントなどのオーディオ機器に接続し、音声を楽しむことができます。
2. 2台目のイヤホン（またはスピーカー）に接続
①上記の手順で1台目のヘッドホンとのペアリングを完了させます。 2台目のヘッドホンをペアリングモード
にします。
②ボタンを2回押すとペアリングモードになり、本製品が赤と青のランプが交互に点滅するとペアリングモ
ードにします。青く点滅し、ペアリングに成功したことを示します。

Bluetooth対応の携帯電話やタブレット、パソコンの音声を、Bluetooth非対応のステレオシステム（ア
ンプ、カーステレオなど）にワイヤレスでストリーミングすることができます。

Bluetooth 非対応の TV、Switch、または機内エンターテインメントから Bluetooth イヤホンやスピー
カーにオーディオをワイヤレスでストリーミングします。

Ⅰ. トランスミッターモード (TX)

Ⅱ. レシーバーモード (RX)

1台目のスマホに接続（iPhoneを例にとります）
 ① スイッチを「RX」側にし、多機能ボタンを3秒間長押しして、赤と青のライトが交互に点滅し、ペアリン
グモードにします。
②iPhoneのBluetoothリストを開き、「UGREEN-CM667」に接続します。 ペアリングが成功すると、青いイ
ンジケーターが3秒間点灯し、iPhoneに「connected」と表示されます。
③オーディオ出力機器（スピーカーなど）に接続して音楽を再生してください。
2. 2台目のスマホ（またはiPad）に接続
① 上記の手順で1台目のスマホとのペアリングを完了させます。ボタンを2回押すとペアリングモードに
なり、本製品が赤と青のランプが交互に点滅するとペアリングモードにします。
②  2台目のスマホのBluetoothリストを開き、「UGREEN-CM667」に接続します。本製品が青く点滅し、ペ
アリングに成功したことを示します。
ご注意：
同時に1台のスマホの音楽しか再生できません。2台のスマホ(A/B)を同時に接続する場合、スマホBの音
声を再生する前に、スマホAの音声を一時停止する必要があります。

· 次に使用するときは、最後に接続した機器に自動的に接続されます。
· 本製品はペアリングされたデバイスを最大5台まで保存できます。 6台目のBluetoothデバイスが接続され

ると、製品はメモリリストの最初のデバイスを自動的にクリアします。
· 距離により接続が切断された場合、製品は再接続を試みますが、再接続に失敗した場合は、自動的にペ

アリング状態となります。この時、接続されているデバイスがないと自動的にシャットダウンします。
· 製品が動作状態で充電している場合、インジケータは動作関連のステータスのみを表示し、充電関連の

ステータスは表示されません。
①充電中：電池の温度が0℃以下または45℃以上になると、保護メカニズムが起動して製品が自動的に

OFFにします。
②未充電時：電池の温度が-10℃以下または60℃以上になると、保護メカニズムが起動して製品が自動的

にOFFにします。

Ⅲ. ヒント

1. ペアリング記録のクリア
本製品を電源に接続し、多機能ボタンを10秒間長押しして、インジケータが赤、緑、青の順に点灯し
たら、クリアが完了したことを示します。
2. リセット
電源オン後、ボタンを長押しし、USB-Cケーブルを使用して製品を電源に接続します。
製品は自動的に再起動し、リセットが完了します。

Ⅳ. リセット/ペアリング記録のクリア

· 本製品にリチウム電池が内蔵しているため、火の中に入れたり、加熱、分解したりしないでください。
· バッテリーの膨張が生じた場合は使用を中止してください。
· 高温の場所で使用、放置しないでください。
· 電池が水没した場合は、使用を中止してください。
· 子供やペットの手の届かないところに置いてください。
· 電池を誤って飲み込んだり、体の一部に誤挿入した場合は、すぐに医師の診察を受けるようにしてくだ

さい。

Ⅴ. 安全上のご注意

�سلكيًا من الهواتف أو ا�جهزة اللوحية أو أجهزة الكمبيوتر التي تدعم تقنية قم ببث الصوت
.مك�ات الصوت، وأجهزة س�يو السيارة، وما إ� ذلكبلوتوث إ� نظام ا�س�يو الذي � يعمل بتقنية بلوتوث ）（

-1- -2- -3- -4- -5- -6- -7- -8- -9-

-10- -11- -12- -13- -14- -15- -16- -17-

.Ⅳ مسح قا�ة الأجهزة المقترنة وإعادة ضبطها

(TX) وضع الإرسال
أو ال�فيه ع� م� الطائرة إ� س�عات ا�ذن أو مك�ات قم ببث الصوت �سلكيًا من التلفزيون الذي � يعمل بتقنية بلوتوث أو Switch

.

AirPodsكمثاليتصل بس�عات البلوتوث الأولى (خذ  .1)

يتصل بس�عة بلوتوث ثانية (أو مكبرات الصوت .2)

¨رر إ� وضع 
التناوب ا ± وضع ا�ق�ان، وسيومض ا¯ؤ¬ باللون» ا�حمر وا�زرق ب يً سيدخل تلقائ

ثوانٍ لتشغيل ا¯نتج ثم اضغط ع� الزر ¯دة  3

3

.
.

.

.

.

،"TX" ①

ثانية من س�عات الرأس ±   أكمل ا�ق�ان با¯جموعة ا�و� من س�عات الرأس بناءً ع� الخطوات ا¯ذكورة أع�ه. ثم ضع ا¯جموعة ال
وضع ا�ق�ان بناءً ع� الدليل الخاص بها

①

.
التناوب عندما يدخل ± وضع ا�ق�ان. سيتم إك�ل ا�ق�ان عند  انقر نقراً مزدوجًا ع� الزر، ثم يومض ا¯ؤ¬ باللون» ا�حمر وا�زرق ب

تشغيل ا¯ؤ¬ ا�زرق ¯دة 3 ثوانٍ
②

اضغط مع ا�ستمرار ع� الزر ا¯وجود بالجزء الخلفي من علبة شحن
ثوانٍ لÂشارة إ� ا�ق�ان الناجح

لوضعها ± وضع اÃقران. سيتم تشغيل ا¯ؤ¬ ا�زرق ¯دة AirPods ②

توصل بجهاز مصدر صوÅ (مثل التلفزيون) ل�ستمتاع به ③

ثوانٍ وسيظهر أيفون "متصل" عند نجاح ا�ق�ان

يتصل بالهاتف الأول (خذ أيفون كمثال .1)

يتصل بالهاتف الثا¯ (أو ايباد

ملحوظة

.2)

انتقل إ� وضع 
التناوب ا ± وضع ا�ق�ان، وسيومض ا¯ؤ¬ باللون» ا�حمر وا�زرق ب يً سيدخل تلقائ

3ثوانٍ لتشغيل ا¯نتج انتقل إ� وضع 

3

.
.

.

.

.

.

.

،"RX" ①

التناوب عند دخوله ± وضع ا�ق�ان أكمل ا�ق�ان بالهاتف ا�ول. انقر نقراً مزدوجًا فوق الزر، ثم يومض ا¯ؤ¬ باللون» ا�حمر وا�زرق ب

 وهو يدعم تشغيل ا¯وسيقى فقط ع� جهاز واحد ± كل مرة. إذا كنت بحاجة إ� التبديل إ� الجهاز الثاË للتشغيل، فÊجى إيقاف
تشغيل مصدر الصوت الخاص بالجهاز ا�ول

①
ـ اتصل ب

عند نجاح ا�ق�ان

متصل ②

ـ سيتم تشغيل ا¯ؤ¬ ا�زرق ¯دة  افتح قاÏة البلوتوث الخاصة بجهاز أيفون الخاص بك واتصل ب ."UGREEN-CM667"

"UGREEN-CM667"سيتم تشغيل ا¯ؤ¬ ا�زرق ¯دة 3 ثوانٍ وسيظهر الهاتف .Ëة البلوتوث الخاصة بهاتفك الثاÏقا ±

②

اوصله بجهاز إخراج الصوت (مثل مك� الصوت) لتشغيل ا¯وسيقى ③

""

.   يحتوي ا¯نتج ع� بطارية بوليمر ليثيوم أيون، يرجى عدم تفكيكها أو سحقها أو عÒها أو تعريضها للنار   

   .

   .
   .

   .
   .

· 
 ·توقف عن استخدامه عندما يكون منتفخاً    

 ·� تعرض ا¯نتج لدرجة حرارة عالية
 ·توقف عن ا�ستخدام عندما تكون البطارية مغمورة 
 ·تبقي بعيدا عن متناول ا�طفال والحيوانات ا�ليفة  

 ·± حالة ابت�ع بطارية أو إدخالها ± مكان آخر بالجسم، يرجى الت�س رعاية الطوارئ ع� الفور   

.Ⅴ تحذير

مسح قا�ة الأجهزة المقترنة

USB-C توصل مصدر طاقة ع� منفذ

USB-C

//

10.

.
.

وانٍ ¯سح معلومات ا�ق�انم اضغط مع ا�ستمرار ع� الزر ¯دة

.1

إعادة الضبط
بعد التشغيل، اضغط مع ا�ستمرار ع� الزر، ثم استخدم كابل
سيتم إعادة تشغيل ا¯نتج تلقائيًا وإك�ل عملية إعادة الضبط

لتوصيل ا¯نتج ×صدر طاقة
.2

،

ا�زرق بالتناوب لÂشارة إ� التصفية الناجحةا�خØا�حمرسيتم تشغيل ا¯ؤ¬

تالية التي تستخدمه فيها  ا بآخر جهاز مق�ن ± ا¯رة ال يً بعد اكت�ل ا�ق�ان للمرة ا�و�، سيتم إعادة ا�تصال تلقائ

5يدخل ا¯نتج ± وضع إعادة ا�تصال عند فصله عن جهازك بسبب ا¯سافة الطويلة. إذا Ú تكتمل إعادة ا�تصال خ�ل

 Þكن لهذا ا¯نتج حفظ ما يصل إ� عند ا�تصال بجهاز البلوتوث السادس، سيتم مسح الجهاز ا�ول

ا يً ± قاÏة الذاكرة تلقائ

أثناء الشحن ℃45/℉113أو أك� من ℃0/℉32 درجة حرارة البطارية أقل من 
عندما � تكون قيد الشحن ℃60/℉140أو أك� من ℃10-/℉14 درجة حرارة البطارية أقل من 

ا يً دقائق، فسيتم إيقاف تشغيل ا¯نتج تلقائ

àأجهزة مق�نة كحد أق 5

·

·

·

سيكون ¯ؤ¬ حالة العمل ا�ولوية عند الشحن وا�ستخدام ± وقت واحد 

ا ± حالت»  يً سيتم تشغيل آلية ح�ية ا¯نتج وسيتم إيقاف تشغيل ا¯نتج تلقائ

·

·
·
·

 عندما تكون البطارية منخفضة، سيومض مؤ¬ ا¯نتج باللون ا�حمر مرة كل
سيتم تشغيل ا¯ؤ¬ ا�حمر أثناء الشحن، وسوف ينطفئ عندما يتم شحن ا¯نتج بالكامل

وانٍ، يرجى شحنه ± الوقت ا¯ناسب ·

.

.

.
.

：

.

.

10

الصوت التي تعمل بتقنية بلوتوث 

وضع المستقبل

نصائح

 (RX)

(RX) وضع المستقبل

(TX) وضع الإرسال

المؤشر والمطالبات الصوتية AR: |  NL: Indicatielampje en gesproken medlingen  |  SE: Indicator & Voice Prompts


